
December 6, 2024 

 

Re: Minor Variance Application  

21 Coldstream Ct. 

Munster, On. K0A 3P0 

 

Proposal 

To construct a secondary (coach house) dwelling on a ‘Village residential first density’ (V1C) 

zoned property where the ‘interior side yard’ and ‘rear yard’ property lines run at angles to a 

proposed Coach house location on property. 

We have been told a minor variance approval is required because the closest corners of the 

Coach House to property lines is less than 4m, which is the minimum setback for walls with 

windows according to Section 133 (9) (c)(d) 

There are two variances being requested. The details are as follows: 

1. To permit a reduced rear yard setback of 3.64m, whereas the By-law states that the 

minimum required rear yard setback is 4m. 

2. To permit a reduced (east) interior side yard setback of 2.41m, whereas the By-law 

requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 4m.  

Since the property line/Coach house are angled to each other, a greater than 4m distance is the 

result at the opposite corners 

Where the windows are specifically located in the walls, there is a greater than 4 m distance to 

the respective property lines, the ‘North elevation’ window begins at 4.1m, and the ‘East 

elevation’ window begins at 4.5m,  

Therefore, the intent of the secondary dwelling setback rule is satisfied 

 

4-TESTS 

Is variance considered minor? 

 

Yes, the variance is considered minor because of the windows being located at a distance of 4.1m and 
4.5m from the property lines keeps with the intent of the setback rules. 
 
See Tab A, Section 133 (9) (c)(d) state that Coach houses can be positioned as close as 1 m to 

the property line, but if the wall has windows, it must be located at a distance of 4 m. 

We have been told to apply for a minor variance because the closest corners of the Coach 

home are located less than 4 m from their respective (side/rear) property lines, however, since 

the property lines angle away from the building, it creates a greater than 4 m distance where the 

windows are located, in keeping with the intent of the setback rules, therefore minor in nature. 
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Is the variance desirable for the development of the property? 

 

The variance is desirable for the development of the property because it allows for development 

to happen  

 

In order to keep safe distances between the existing primary dwelling and in-ground pool, the 

Coach House was placed as far away (from property lines) as possible. See Tab B 

 
Does the variance uphold the intent of the Zoning By-law? 
 

The variance upholds the intent of the zoning bylaw because the zoning bylaw allows for detached 
secondary dwelling to be developed  
 
See Section 133 (1) (a) See Tab C 

 
Does the variance uphold the intent of the Official Plan?. 

 

Excerpt from city of OTTAWA planning document: 

The new official plan outlines a comprehensive land use policy framework to guide growth and 

development within the city to the year 2046 

The variance upholds the intent of the official plan because the existing zoning of 21 Coldstream 

Ct. permits for a detached secondary dwelling to be developed keeping with the land use policy 

framework of the official plan 

See Tab D 
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